

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jun 3 - Thu, Jun 9

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**KUBERA, LAURA ASHLEY**      **SACRAMENTO, CA**      **YOB 1991**  
**USTA on 6/7/2016**      **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/7/2016**  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

**LEFEBVRE, CHRIS R**      **SCARBOROUGH, ME**      **YOB 1979**  
**USTA on 6/7/2016**      **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/7/2016**  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

**SHETLER, EMANUEL**      **FILLMORE, NY**      **YOB 1973**  
**USTA on 6/7/2016**      **INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/26/2016**  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 27, Section 17, "Failure by a member to submit requested information or additional aids to identification relative to the breeding, registration and/or transfer of a horse to the USTA."

**SILLMAN, VALDA L**      **N MASSAPEQUA, NY**      **YOB UNKN**  
**USTA on 6/7/2016**      **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/7/2016**  
**USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION**  
Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**ADAMS, JOHN L II**

**FINLEYVILLE, PA**

**YOB 1963**

**ScD** on 5/20/2016

FINED: \$50

**BAD CHECK**

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-42.(C) Trainer JOHN ADAMS II is hereby fined the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-42.(C). Mr. Adams`s check dated May 30, 2016 made out to the Ohio State Racing Commission for payment of license fees was returned due to non-sufficient funds.

**ANNUNZIATA, MICHAEL**

**MAHOPAC, NY**

**YOB 1977**

**Scar** on 5/28/2016

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Mr. Annunziata did fail to obtain an owners license before racing his horse.

**Scar** on 5/29/2016

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Mr. Annunziata did fail to obtain an owners license before racing his horse.

**CAROTENUTO, ELIZABETH J**

**FREEHOLD, NJ**

**YOB 1967**

**Scar** on 5/28/2016

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Ms. Carotenuto did fail to obtain a trainer`s license before racing.

**Scar** on 5/29/2016

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Ms. Carotenuto did fail to obtain a trainer`s license before racing.

**COOK, ROBERT S**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB 1966**

**MVR** on 4/30/2016

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/3/2016 THRU  
6/17/2016

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. Trainer ROBERT COOK is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from June 3, 2016 through June 17, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #834630 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on May 3, 2016 revealed a presence of Cobalt. The Cobalt concentration in the blood sample was determined to be at 101 + 4(ppb) of plasma. This exceeds the regulatory threshold of 25 parts per billion adopted by the OSRC. In addition, METRO JOHN has been

disqualified from third and placed last. Any purse money earned by METRO JOHN in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Cook`s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Miami Valley judges or the OSRC.

**DEYERMAND, CORY G**  
Nfld on 4/23/2016

**DORSET, OH** **YOB 1989**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 7 DAYS, 6/5/2016 THRU 6/11/2016  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine and blood samples #831663 collected at Northfield Park on 4/23/16 from the horse Gorgeous Road was found to contain testosterone at a concentration of 119+-4 nanograms per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold adopted by the OSRC of 55 nanograms per milliliter of urine for testosterone in a mare. The penalty reflects mitigating circumstances. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 All purse money must be returned (\$3,000.00) Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

**DOWDALL, MICHAEL J**  
Nfld on 4/23/2016

**RAVENNA, OH** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #831656 collected at Northfield Park on 4/23/16 from the horse Legal Process was found to contain Methocarbamol at a concentration of 1.4+-0.2 micrograms per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 1.0 microgram per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$2,400.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99

**EHRHARDT, JOHN JR**  
Nfld on 4/6/2016

**CINCINNATI, OH** **YOB 1978**  
FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/2/2016 THRU  
7/31/2016  
*APPEALED - 6/4/2016*

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE  
RACING**

Mr. Ehrhardt was suspended in the state of Pennsylvania from 4/6/16 through 6/1/16. During that period of time he was working as a groom at Northfield Park and also living in a dorm room on the grounds. Ohio is reciprocal with Pennsylvania so Mr. Ehrhardt should not have been on the grounds of Northfield Park at any time during his suspension. His conduct was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-32(A) 17-99 3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 During his suspension Mr. Ehrhardt is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC.

**Status as of 6/4/2016 - Appeal**

**GERARD, JAMIE P**

**LITCHFIELD, ME**

**YOB 1976**

**PRc on 5/17/2016**

**WARNING ISSUED**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

205 CMR 3.29 Mr. Gerard was the trainer of the horse BURL HANOVER for the 4th race on May 17th, 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. Post race sample was collected from BURL HANOVER (sample#E205897) The sample was tested by Industrial Labs, and found to contain Phenylbutazone at a level of 2.86 mg/ml which is in excess of allowable threshold of 2.00 mg/ml.

Warning issued

**LEGREGIN, LOUIS G**

**FREEHOLD, NJ**

**YOB 1957**

**Fhld on 5/5/2016**

**FINED: \$250**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

**RASTETTER, JEAN M**

**WEST ALEXANDER, PA**

**YOB 1961**

**Mea on 4/5/2016**

**FINED: \$5,000...STAYED**

**FULL - 365 DAYS, 6/5/2016 THRU**

**6/4/2017...STAYED**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,**

**PURSE REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code Title 58-(183.352)(183.355)(183.357) Ms. Rastetter was the trainer of record for the horse SKYWAY HURRICANE in the 10th Race at The Meadows on April 5, 2016. Post race blood analysis of sample #281266 showed the presence of BUPIVACAINE, a Class 2(penalty class A) substance which is not permitted in Pennsylvania. Regardless of intent, Ms. Rastetter is responsible for the findings under the trainer responsibility rule. Ms. Rastetter is hereby fined \$5,000 and issued a 365 day full suspension of all occupational licenses. Ms. Rastetter is hereby banned from all racing activities in PA that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the

PSHRC. Ms. Rastetter is ordered to return all purse monies won by SKYWAY HURRICANE from the above mentioned race, and the horse is disqualified. The fine is due by 6/6/2016. Ms. Rastetter has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

***Status as of 6/2/2016 - Stay***

**SIENICKI, ROSEMARIE**

**PHL on 5/15/2016**

**STATEN ISLAND, NY**

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**

**AS OF 6/4/2016**

**YOB 1951**

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

***Status as of 6/4/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-\*83.256 Ms. Sienicki has completed her licensing requirements and has paid her fine. She is now restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of 6/4/16.***

**SWITZER, PATRICIA J**

**Scar on 5/17/2015**

**SACO, ME**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE**

**REDISTRIBUTION**

**YOB 1965**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

An analysis of the test sample obtained from THE KING RING following its first place finish in the seventh race at Scarborough Downs on May 17, 2015 revealed Erythropoietin present in its system. Pursuant to Commission Rule Chapters 7 and 11 and penalty guidelines of Chapter 17, it is ordered that trainer Patricia Switzer is suspended for 90 days, given a \$1,000.00 fine to be paid within 90 days and the purse for the seventh race at Scarborough Downs on May 17, 2015 be forfeited.

**VANDERVORT, LEAH MARIE**

**PHL on 5/11/2016**

**NEW HOLLAND, PA**

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**

**AS OF 5/31/2016**

**YOB 1979**

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this

decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196  
**Status as of 5/31/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.251 Completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing. (Ruling # 16047CD 5/25/2016)**

### PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

<b>ALLARD, SIMON</b> PHL on 5/27/2016	<b>PITTSTON, PA</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP</b> PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. (Whipping shall be restricted to elbow and wrist action only and the whipping arm shall not be raised above shoulder height) All fines due within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)		
<b>CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY A</b> M on 5/13/2016	<b>GANSEVOORT, NY</b> FINED: \$300	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP</b>		
<b>KAISER, ZACHARY A</b> PHL on 5/27/2016	<b>NEW OXFORD, PA</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP</b> PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule. Whipping shall be restricted to elbow and wrist action only and the whipping arm shall not be raised above shoulder height. Appeal waiver signed.		
<b>RAWLINGS, DAN J.</b> Mea on 6/4/2016	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP</b> PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Rawlings while driving #8 ALLIE`S CRUISER in the 14th Race at The Meadows on June 4, 2016 did use his whip in an exaggerated motion, other than wrist action in the stretch. The fine is \$200, and is due by June 17, 2016. Mr. Rawlings has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the		

bottom of this ruling.

**SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T**                      **KINGSTON, PA**                      **YOB 1992**  
**Stga** on 5/19/2016                      FINED: \$100  
**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

**TISBERT, ROBERT**                      **PLAINVILLE, MA**                      **YOB 1937**  
**PRc** on 6/2/2016                      FINED: \$100  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
205 CMR 312.1 Mr. Tisbert used his whip after the finish while driving  
"CASTLE PINES" in the 4th race at Plainridge Park Casino on 06/02/2016.  
205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the MGC racing division within 48  
hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing  
at the office of the MGC racing division within 10 days of ruling.

#### PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

**ALLARD, SIMON**                      **PITTSTON, PA**                      **YOB 1982**  
**PHL** on 5/27/2016                      FINED: \$400  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**

**BEACHY, HENRY E**                      **WOOSTER, OH**                      **YOB 1959**  
**Nfld** on 5/31/2016                      FINED: \$25  
**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

**BONETTI, CORNELIUS J**                      **ATTLEBORO, MA**                      **YOB 1951**  
**PRc** on 6/3/2016                      FINED: \$100  
HORSE PLACED 2  
**IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE**

**BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R**                      **COLTS NECK, NJ**                      **YOB 1993**  
**M** on 5/27/2016                      FINED: \$300  
**JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS**

**CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY A**                      **GANSEVOORT, NY**                      **YOB**  
**M** on 5/13/2016                      **1962**  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/19/2016 THRU  
5/21/2016  
**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

<b>COLLIER, KENNY T</b> HoP on 5/31/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>FAIRFIELD, IL</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>CONTE, CARL F JR</b> PcD on 6/5/2016 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>JACKSON, NJ</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1961</b>
<b>CUSHING, RONALD L</b> PRc on 5/31/2016 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>ALBION, ME</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>DAVIS, ALLAN W</b> Har on 6/1/2016 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>	<b>SMYRNA, DE</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1976</b>
<b>DAVIS, HOWARD E JR</b> Bang on 5/30/2016 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>HARTLY, DE</b> DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/4/2016 THRU 6/4/2016	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>DOBSON, BILLY ARTHUR</b> Stga on 5/15/2016 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>SWARTZ CREEK, MI</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>FARRAR, BARRIE R</b> PRc on 5/31/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>WRENTHAM, MA</b> FINED: \$25	<b>YOB 1937</b>
<b>GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M</b> Bang on 5/30/2016 <b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>	<b>FALMOUTH, ME</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>HALL, RYAN A</b> Bang on 5/30/2016 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>	<b>RANDOLPH, ME</b> FINED: \$125	<b>YOB 1990</b>
<b>HANNA, DENTON RAY</b> HoP on 5/31/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>ALTAMONT, IL</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>HOLZMAN, PAUL R</b>	<b>PITTSTON, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1962</b>



<b>PHL on 6/2/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>KAKALEY, MATTHEW DON</b>	<b>PLAINS, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1988</b>
<b>PHL on 5/29/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$250</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 5</b>	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>LACHANCE, PATRICK D</b>	<b>ALLENTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>PcD on 6/6/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$500</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b>		
<b>MACDONALD, JOHN A</b>	<b>WINCHESTER, ON</b>	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>VD on 6/3/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>OTHER</b>		
<b>MAROHN, JAMES JR</b>	<b>FORT LEE, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>M on 5/27/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MELLO, THOMAS J</b>	<b>REHOBOTH, MA</b>	<b>YOB 1946</b>
<b>PRc on 5/27/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>DELAYING THE START</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>Mea on 6/4/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL</b>	<b>MONROE, MI</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>Nfld on 5/24/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$25</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>Nfld on 5/25/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$250</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 4</b>	
<b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>		
<b>MILLER, DAVID S</b>	<b>CREAM RIDGE, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>M on 5/20/2016</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		

<b>MORGAN, ANTHONY N</b> Har on 5/30/2016 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b> FINED: \$700	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>MURRAY, BRANDON</b> PHL on 6/2/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>MILLSBORO, DE</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>PLANO, RICHARD C</b> HoP on 6/1/2016 <b>PASSING LANE VIOLATION</b>	<b>VERNON, NY</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>SHETLER, DAN JR</b> HoP on 5/26/2016 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>INDIANAPOLIS, IN</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	<b>YOB 1950</b>
<b>SIMPSON, GARY P</b> Har on 6/6/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>HARRINGTON, DE</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>SMITH, JEREMY R</b> ScD on 6/1/2016 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON CH, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>SMITH, TYLER ALAN</b> HoP on 5/31/2016 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>STECK, RONALD E</b> Nfld on 6/1/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>MARENGO, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1968</b>
<b>SUGG, KURT D</b> ScD on 5/30/2016 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>POLK, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1969</b>
<b>SUTTON, JOSHUA</b> Nfld on 5/29/2016 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1982</b>
<b>SVANSTEDT, AKE</b>	<b>VERO BEACH, FL</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>

**PcD on 6/6/2016** FINED: \$500  
**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION  
INFORMATION**

**THAYER, SHAWN A** **HERMON, ME** **YOB 1971**  
**Bang on 6/3/2016** FINED: \$100  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY** **NORWAY, ME** **YOB 1983**  
**VD on 5/19/2016** DRIVING - 6 DAYS, 6/10/2016 THRU  
6/15/2016  
**JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS**

**WIDGER, SAMUEL D** **BEECHER, IL** **YOB 1963**  
**HoP on 5/27/2016** FINED: \$200  
**FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED**  
**HoP on 6/1/2016** FINED: \$100  
**SLOW QUARTER/HALF**  
**HoP on 6/4/2016** FINED: \$200  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**WOOGEN, SCOTT D** **MECHANICSVILLE, VA** **YOB  
1955**  
**RcR on 5/29/2016** FINED: \$50  
**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**WRENN, PETER M** **CARMEL, IN** **YOB 1962**  
**ScD on 6/3/2016** FINED: \$100  
**IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE**